Interest rate risk

   Interest rate risk refers to the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate

because of changes in market interest rates. All cash surpluses are invested with investment fund managers

in terms of the investment policy. The exposure to interest rate risk is determined by the maturity profile of

investments (see note 4).

  Price risk

   Price risk refers to the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate

because of changes in market prices other than those arising from interest rate risk or foreign currency risk.

The NHBRC is exposed to equity price risk as it holds equity securities classified as available for sale. However,

due to the investments in equities being immaterial, the exposure to equity risk is limited.

  Sensitivity Analysis

31 March 2009

Carrying

Amount at 30

March 2009

Interest rate risk Equity Risk

Rand amount

exposed to risk

Reasonable Possible change
Rand amount

exposed to risk

Reasonable Possible change

Rate Increase Rate Decrease Adverse impact
Favourable

Impact

Financial Assets

Cash investments  1,126,500,406  1,126,500,406 1% -1%

Listed bond securities  -

- Short-term < 7 years  775,986,048  775,986,048 1% -1%

- Medium-term 7 to 12 years  270,440,990  270,440,990 1% -1%

- Long-term > 12 years  416,536,136  416,536,136 1% -1%

- Inflation linked bonds  151,365,081  151,365,081 3% -3%

Equity  37,854,829  37,854,829 14% -14%

Impact of financial assets on:

Statement of changes in net assets  (5,299,676)  5,299,676

Statement of financial performance  -   -   30,435,588  (30,435,588)

Impact on financial position  2,778,683,490  2,740,828,661  30,435,588  (30,435,588)  37,854,829  (5,299,676)  5,299,676

25.		 Capital	commitments

2009

R
2008

R

Commitments in respect of capital expenditure approved by the Council but not accrued at balance sheet date:

 -  Contracted for  18,981,736  31,728,905

 - Not contracted for  -   -

 18,981,736  31,728,905

This expenditure is in respect of intangible assets (2008: buildings and intangible assets) and will be financed by

cash generated from operating activities.

noteS to tHe AnnuAl FInAnCIAl StAteMentS (continued)
for the year ended 31 March 2009

80
nHBRC AnnuAl RepoRt 2009

noteS to tHe AnnuAl FInAnCIAl StAteMentS (continued)
for the year ended 31 March 2009

26.		 Guarantees

Expiry date
2009

R

Beneficiary

Barinor Properties 30/11/2010  215,570

Medscheme Holdings (Pty) Ltd 10/10/2008  551,000

Brunt Investments Trust, Tyger Valley N/A  14,142

Fernridge Office Park (Pty) Ltd 10/10/2008  441,132